(WJCL and certain assets of WTGS); Birmingham, Alabama (WVTM); and Mobile, Alabama (WALA) as part of the
business combination transaction;

•adding revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 of the acquired stations in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
(WHTM); Colorado Springs, Colorado (KXRM and KXTU); and Tampa, Florida (WTTA);

•including adjustments as though the BiteSize TV and Federated Media entities had been owned for the full three and
six month periods ended June 30, 2014;
•excluding activity attributable to the Nami entity, which was disposed of by LIN prior to the LIN Merger; and

•including adjustments to reflect the change from a CBS to a CW affiliation for the Indianapolis, Indiana station as
of January 1, 2014. The station converted to a CW affiliation on January 1, 2015.

The Company provides these non-GAAP financial results for the combined company because the Company believes
these metrics will better allow investors, financial analysts and others to evaluate period-over-period changes in the
financial results of the Company’s existing operations.

Three Months Ended
(As
Reported) (As Adjusted)

(Unaudited, in thousands) June 30,
2015 % of Total June 30,

2014 Adjustments June 30,
2014

Percent
Change

Local $220,143 68.7 % $105,721 $95,533 $201,254 9.4  %
National 52,955 16.5 % 27,192 26,649 53,841 (1.6 )%
Political 2,628 0.8 % 8,467 3,752 12,219 (78.5 )%
Digital 36,421 11.4 % 5,955 35,808 41,763 (12.8 )%
Other 8,376 2.6 % 6,776 1,804 8,580 (2.4 )%
Net operating revenue, as
adjusted $320,523 $154,111 $317,657 0.9  %

Six Months Ended
(As
Reported) (As Adjusted)

(Unaudited, in thousands) June 30,
2015 % of Total June 30,

2014 Adjustments June 30,
2014

Percent
Change

Local $427,027 69.2 % $206,155 $183,476 $389,631 9.6  %
National 102,072 16.5 % 53,841 51,460 105,301 (3.1 )%

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form 10-Q

44

Political 3,742 0.6 % 12,689 4,973 17,662 (78.8 )%
Digital 66,671 10.8 % 10,879 63,379 74,258 (10.2 )%
Other 17,745 2.9 % 14,465 3,483 17,948 (1.1 )%
Net operating revenue, as
adjusted $617,257 $298,029 $604,800 2.1  %

25

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form 10-Q

45

Local revenue for the combined company was up $19 million and $37 million during the three and six months ended
June 30, 2015, respectively, as a result of increased retransmission revenue and, to a lesser extent, an increase in core
local advertising. National advertising revenue decreased $3.2 million during the six months ended June 30, 2015 as
compared to the prior-year equivalent period primarily due to revenues from the Sochi Winter Olympic games on the
Company’s NBC affiliates during February 2014 combined with a decline in automotive spending. Political revenue

[…]

and other liabilities (including payment of accrued interest) and accounts receivable can and did have an impact on the
cash flows from operating activities, as shown on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, the key component is
the underlying operating performance of the Company's stations.

27

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form 10-Q

49

The Company internally, and analysts in the Broadcast industry, use a non-GAAP Broadcast Cash Flow (BCF) metric
as a key performance measure. BCF is defined as operating income plus corporate and other expenses, depreciation
and amortization, net gains related to property and equipment, program license rights amortization less payments for
program license rights and merger-related expenses. As shown in the table that follows, as adjusted BCF (reflecting
the combined company numbers as described in "Revenues") decreased from $105 million to $96 million in the
second quarter of 2015 primarily due to advertising revenues related to the national elections and Olympic games
during 2014 which did not recur in the current year:

Three Months Ended
(As Reported) (As Adjusted)

(Unaudited, in thousands) June 30,
2015

June 30,
2014 Adjustments June 30,

2014
Operating Income $36,852 $22,037 $29,574 $51,611
Add:
Depreciation and amortization 42,618 16,440 13,936 30,376
Corporate and other expenses 12,366 7,633 5,498 13,131
(Gain) loss related to property and equipment, net (196 ) 992 5 997
Program license rights, net 922 (146 ) 33 (113 )
Merger-related and restructuring expenses 3,616 9,314 — 9,314
Broadcast cash flow $96,178 $56,270 $105,316

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, BCF decreased from $185 million to $174 million, as shown in the table
that follows:

Six Months Ended
(As Reported) (As Adjusted)

(Unaudited, in thousands) June 30,
2015

June 30,
2014 Adjustments June 30,

2014
Operating Income $57,499 $41,291 $44,324 $85,615
Add:
Depreciation and amortization 82,901 32,635 27,393 60,028
Corporate and other expenses 25,017 14,211 12,166 26,377
(Gain) loss related to property and equipment, net (424 ) 221 99 320
Program license rights, net 47 (289 ) (621 ) (910 )
Merger-related and restructuring expenses 8,893 14,066 — 14,066
Broadcast cash flow $173,933 $102,135 $185,496

Investing activities of the Company provided cash of $100 million during the first six months of 2015 primarily due to
the release from a qualified intermediary of $120 million in restricted cash related to the 2014 sale of WJAR-TV, as
discussed above. This cash inflow was partially offset by $24 million in capital expenditures during the first six
months of 2015. The Company also had cash inflows of $3.1 million during 2015 related to the relocation of broadcast
channels in Lansing, Michigan and Austin, Texas.

Cash used by financing activities of $168 million and $66 million in the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014